
 

FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

Files:   ZB #0902-18 Area Variance 

ZB #0903-18 Area Variance 

ZB #0904-18 Area Variance 

ZB #0905-18 Area Variance  

 

APPLICANT:   Delaware River Solar LLC, c/o Peter Dolgos, 33 Irving Place, 

New York, NY 10003, on behalf of Roger and Carol Smith, 4790 Fox 

Road, Palmyra, N.Y. 14522, owners of property at 466 Yellow Mills 

Road 

 

ACTION:   Area Variances—Continuation of Public Hearings 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has received applications for four area variances (Files ZB #0902-18, ZB #0903-18, ZB 

#0904-18 and ZB #0905-18) to enable the proposed subdivision of land that is required for the 

operation of a proposed solar farm, with a proposed total of three solar panel arrays, one array to 

be located upon each of the three proposed lots, comprising a total of approximately 37.5 acres 

of land, a part of Tax Map #010.000-01-037.131, which contains a total of 135.4 acres of land;  

and 

 

WHEREAS, the subdivision of land is a prerequisite for the applicant to comply with the New 

York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA) restrictions for the maxi-

mum level of energy being generated by an operating solar energy farm on a parcel of land; and 

 

WHEREAS, the actions to grant a total of four area variances—two front setback and two rear 

setback variances—are part of the procedural requirements for the construction and operation of 

the proposed solar power farm on the above referenced three proposed parcels of land; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2018, the Board classified these actions as being Type I Actions 

under the requirements of Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board, after having classified these actions as Type I Actions, directed that a 

coordinated review be conducted with Involved and Interested Agencies; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board on Monday, September 24, 2018, declared its intent not to be designated 

the Lead Agency for these Actions; and 

 

WHEREAS, Board, on Monday, September 24, 2018, opened the Public Hearings upon these 

Actions and received testimony from the public; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, on Wednesday, November 7, 2018 did by resolution, desig-

nate itself the Lead Agency for making the determination of significance upon the Action; and 



 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board in their resolution dated June 5, 2019, moved to table any 

further discussion upon the requested Actions; and has continued the SEQR deliberations upon 

the requested Area Variances, Special Use Permit, Preliminary Subdivision Plat and Preliminary 

Site Plan approvals to July 17, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the procedures established by the State Environmental Quality 

Review Act (SEQRA), the Board may not make a decision upon any part of the proposed Action 

until the Lead Agency has made a determination of significance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board does hereby move to continue 

the Public Hearing upon these requested Area Variances to their July 22, 2019, meeting. 

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT the Board does hereby direct a copy of this resolution 

be provided to the Town Planning Board, the Applicant, the landowners and one copy placed in 

the Town Project File on this Application. 

 

The above Resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting held on Monday, June 24, 2019. Following discussion, a roll 

call vote was recorded:  

  

Jill Attardi   Vote 

Timothy DeLucia  Vote 

Jeremy Marshall  Vote 

Nancy Purdy   Vote 

Thomas Yourch  Vote 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Reso-

lution being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals 

for the June 24, 2019, meeting. 

 

____________________________________L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Lucas Marsh   File: ZB #0501-19   

6059 Holly Lane  Zoning District: RS-25 Residential-Suburban  

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on: May 12, 2019 

                         County Planning Action on: Not Applicable 

  County Referral #: Not Applicable 

  Public Hearing held on: May 20, 2019 

 

Property Location: 6059 Holly Lane, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article V, Section 58. B. 

 

Requirement for Which Variance is Requested: The applicant wishes to have the Zoning 

Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) hold a new Public Hearing upon the original 

request which was denied on May 20, 2019 to erect a single story accessory structure—a storage 

shed—having a total area of 384 square feet. The Town Code requires a maximum total area of 

200 square feet for an accessory structure in the RS-25 Residential Suburban District.  The Town 

Code, Section 165-97 C. further requires the Board to refuse to hold further hearings on the same 

or substantially similar application for appeal by the same applicant, his successors or assigns for 

a period of one year, except and unless the Board shall find and determine from the information 

supplied in the request for a rehearing that changed conditions have occurred relating to the 

promotion of public health, safety, convenience, comfort, prosperity and general welfare and that 

a reconsideration is justified. Such rehearing may be granted only upon the favorable vote of a 

majority of the Board plus one. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of a request for a rehearing 

of an Area Variance is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (c) (9) as being a Type II 

Action in that it involves: (9) construction of an accessory structure (a storage shed) involving more than 

200 square feet in area, which is not allowed by Town Code. Type II Actions have been determined, 

under the SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or 

are otherwise precluded from further environmental review under the State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8. 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: This action lies outside the jurisdictional review 

area of Ontario County Planning Board, as otherwise provided for under the provisions of 

Section 239-1 &-m of the New York State General Municipal Law. Therefore, no referral was 

made to the Ontario County Planning Board. 

                                

 

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

X  Yes       ___ No 



 

 

Reasons: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) finds that it has, at 

their May 20, 2019 meeting, agreed to consideration of holding a rehearing of the applicant’s 

original request for an area variance; and did request the applicant to provide documentation that 

would enable the Board to determine that granting the requested variance would be granting the 

minimum variance necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the char-

acter of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community. The Board 

further finds that it has considered the applicant’s June 16, 2019, letter and accompanying docu-

mentation; and the testimony given at tonight’s public meeting upon this request. The Board 

having reviewed this information now finds that the applicant has identified that he still desires 

an accessory structure—a storage building, having a total area of 384 square feet. The Board 

further finds that the applicant has identified a number of area variances for accessory structures 

(e.g., a pavilion, a 1,920-square-foot private garage on an RS-25 lot, a 4,590-square-foot pole 

barn in a GB General Business District and a second story for an accessory structure) had been 

previously granted and/or denied by the Town Zoning Board of Appeals. The Board further finds 

that only one of these area variances (ZB #0601-11) involves land that is also located in the RS-

25 Residential-Suburban District, the same zoning district as the applicant’s land. The Board 

finds that ZB #0601-11 involved a request for an area variance of an increase in non-conform-

ance by 240% and was denied by the Board. The Board, based upon this new information, does 

not find from the information provided that there is justification for a rehearing of this original 

requested area variance. 

 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the re-

quested variance. X   Yes      ___No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds, based upon its review of tonight’s public record, that the applicant 

has identified what he would like to construct to meet his needs but has failed to provide docu-

mentation how the proposed 384-square-foot accessory structure does indeed provide the mini-

mum relief necessary to accomplish the storage of personal items that are currently located on 

the property. 

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. X   Yes ___  No 

 

Reasons: The Board has consistently held that granting a variance in excess of a 50% increase in 

nonconformity is a substantial variance. 

 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical en-

vironmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes X    No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is 

classified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law (ECL), Article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been determined 



 

not to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied the pro-

cedural requirements of the ECL. 

 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Vari-

ance. X   Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons:  The Board finds that the 200-square-foot restriction for accessory structures in the RS-

25 District existed prior to the development of the lots in this neighborhood. The Board also 

finds that there has not been any other area variances granted for an accessory structure in this 

zoning district/neighborhood, which exceeds the 50% threshold identified in Question #3 above 

herein. 

 

 

DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BASED UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the above five proofs, finds: 

 

The Board, based upon its review of the record on this application, finds that the applicant has 

failed to provide information that identifies there are changed conditions relating to the Board’s 

reconsideration of the original area variance. Therefore, the Board determines that it cannot 

schedule a rehearing upon the original area variance request. 

 

The Board further finds that there is no substantial justification for the Board to grant such a 

large variance. Without such justification the Board finds that granting the requested area vari-

ance would not be the minimum relief deemed necessary to protect the character of the neighbor-

hood, or the health, safety, or general welfare of the community. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

  

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public 

file upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, June 24, 2019. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi  Vote 

Timothy DeLucia Vote 

Jeremy Marshall Vote 

Nancy Purdy  Vote  

Thomas Yourch Vote 



 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolu-

tion being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals 

for the June 24, 2019, Meeting. 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution 

SEQR Resolution - Type II Action                                                                                                             

 

File:  ZB # 0601-19  

 

Applicant: Donald Johnson 

Action:       Temporary Use Permit to operate a food cart within the west portion of the 

Country Max Store, located at the northwest corner of the intersection of 

County Road 41 and Beaver Creek Road. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has determined the above referenced Action to be a Type II Action under Section 617.5 ( 

c ) (1), (3) and (7) of the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Action involves the temporary use of land, located within the west portion of 

the Country Max Store, located at the southwest corner of County Road 41 and Beaver Creek 

Road; and 

 

WHEREAS, Type II Actions are not subject to further review under Part 617. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the 

Town file upon this Action. 

 

The above Resolution was offered by                                and seconded by                      at a 

regularly scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting held on Monday, June 24, 2019.  

Following discussion, a roll call vote was recorded:  

  

Timothy DeLucia Vote  

Jeremy Marshall Vote 

Jill Attardi  Vote 

Nancy Purdy  Vote 

Thomas Yourch Vote 

 

Motion result. 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolu-

tion being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for 

the June 24, 2019, meeting. 

 

 

____________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Board 

 

 



 

TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

TEMPORARY USE PERMIT FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Donald Johnson  File: ZB #0601-19          

355 Hook Road  Zoning District: GB General Business 

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on: June 16, 2019  

                                   County Planning Action on: June 12, 2019 

  County Referral #: 93.1-2017 

  Public Hearing held on: June 24, 2019 

 

Property Location: 5930 County Road 41, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article VII, Section 91 

 

Requirement for Which Variance is Requested: The applicant wishes to provide a food serv-

ice trailer on property located at 5930 County Road 41. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: A Temporary Use Permit to provide a 

food service trailer is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (15) of the State Environ-

mental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, under the 

SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or are 

otherwise precluded from further environmental review under Environmental Conservation Law, 

Article 8. 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: The Ontario County Planning Board has 

previously reviewed the original application for a Temporary Use Permit (File 93.1-2017) 

recommending local determination.  The renewal of a permit that has no changes from the 

previous application is an exempt action according to the Ontario County Planning Board Bi-

Laws.  No County Planning Referral is required for this Temporary Use Permit Renewal. 

 

In accordance with the provisions contained in Chapter 165, Section 91 of the 

Farmington Town Code, this application for a five (5) year renewal of a Temporary Use 

Permit and is based upon the following Findings by Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 

Test: No Temporary Use Permit will be granted without a clear understanding of the nature of 

the permit, the time period covered by the permit and a detailed listing of the conditions of ap-

proval. The following findings must be made by the Zoning Board of Appeals on any 

Temporary Use Permit: 

 

(1) The temporary use will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 

Chapter 165, Section 38 of the Farmington Town Code, taking into account the 

location and size of the proposed use, the nature and intensity of the operation 

involved in or connected with the proposed use and the size and location of the site 

in relation to adjacent sites and uses. 

 



 

Proof: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) finds, based upon 

testimony given tonight in the public hearing record, that the purpose of the proposed 

Temporary Use Permit is to allow the use of a food trailer to be located upon only the 

existing overflow parking area for the Farmington Country Max Store. This overflow 

parking area is located at the west end of the Country Max Property. The food trailer will 

remain on the site each day commencing on May 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019 and 

then again commencing on April 1, 2020 through November 30, 2020, then again 

commencing on April 1, 2021 through November 30, 2021, then again on April 1, 2022 

through November 30, 2022, then again on April 1, 2023 through November 30, 2023, then 

again on April 1, 2024 through November 30, 2024. The hours of operation are to be 6:30 

a.m. until 2:30 p.m., Monday through Saturday. The food trailer will not provide curb 

service to any vehicle along either side of County Road 41. The food trailer will be kept 

clean at all times and there shall be no litter on the property resulting from the operation. 

There shall be a food receptacle located in close proximity to the food trailer and no food 

may be left over night in the receptacle. The food trailer operation shall not offer alcoholic 

beverages.   

 

The Board further finds that the applicant has identified only one employee besides the 

applicant, to operate the food service at this location. The Board further finds that the 

applicant intends to have only one commercial speech sign located on the property other 

than on the side of the food trailer. The Board further determines that the applicant is 

aware of the limitations contained in the Town Code for the granting and renewal of a 

Temporary Use Permit which in this instance will terminate on November 30, 2024.  Prior 

to that date the applicant will need to inform the Town of his intentions to continue to 

operate the food trailer at this location.  The Town, in turn, will then need to create Special 

Use Permit criteria for food trailers to be located within any GB General Business District.   

  

The Board further finds that no site plan renewal is required for this continued Temporary 

Use Permit unless there is further change to the approved site plan on file with the Town 

Development Office. 

 

 

(2) The proposed temporary use will not tend to depreciate the value of adjacent 

properties. 

 

Proof: The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the character of the neighborhood is 

commercial with large volumes of passing motorists. The Board further finds that the 

applicant intends to maintain the appearance of the food trailer and this western portion of 

the Country Max Site. The Board further finds that the applicant has an agreement with 

the Country Max Property Owner to operate the food trailer outside the County Road 41 

right-of-way and to have customers use only the eleven (11) over flow parking spaces.   

 

 

 

 



 

The Board, based upon these findings, concludes that the proposed temporary use will not 

tend to depreciate the value of adjacent properties. On the contrary, the Board finds that 

said temporary use will provide an opportunity to enhance the agricultural sector of the 

Town and County. 

 

 

(3) The proposed temporary use will not create a hazard to health, safety or general welfare. 

 

Proof: The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed use with the findings identified 

above herein will not create a hazard to health, safety or general welfare of the community. 

The Board further finds that granting the Temporary Use Permit with conditions will 

enable the Town to evaluate the temporary operations associated with the proposed 

Temporary Use Permit, thereby allowing the Town opportunity to establish rules and 

regulations for creating a Special Use Permit for this type of land use within the developing 

area of the community. Such action, it is felt, should promote and sustain the viability of 

the commercial land use operations within the community and county.  

 

Based upon the above findings, the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby makes the following 

decision: 

 

__ The request for the Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted. 

 

X The request for the Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted with the following 

conditions set forth below. 

 

__ The request for the Temporary Use Permit is hereby denied. 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants approval of the requested Temporary Use 

Permit with the following conditions:   

 

1. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted for a period of five (5) years that is to 

commence on Tuesday, June 25, 2019, and will automatically terminate on 

November 30, 2024. 

 

2. All New York State Health Department Permits are to be displayed on the food 

trailer and a copy thereof filed with this project file in the Town Building 

Department. 

 

3. The Temporary Use Permit is not transferrable to another party. 

 

4. The Temporary Use Permit does enable the applicant to hire employees directly 

related to food cart operations. 

 

 

 



 

5. The site is to be kept free of pot holes and standing water by using crushed stone 

materials acceptable to the property owner and the Town. 

 

6. All over flow parking spaces to be used in conjunction with the food trailer 

operation are to be dust free surface. 

 

7. Outdoor seating area is to be provided in its current location at the time of permit 

renewal. 

 

8. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted with the understanding that the 

applicant will not need to obtain Site Plan Approval from the Town Planning Board 

unless there is further change to the site layout during the permit time period. 

 

9. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted with the condition that the findings 

contained above herein by the Zoning Board of Appeals are hereby made conditions 

of approval for the proposed Temporary Use Permit. 

 

10. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted to the applicant for the sole purpose 

of operating a seasonal food trailer within the established west portion of the 

Farmington Country Max Site located at the northwest corner of County Road 41 

and Beaver Creek Road. 

 

11. One directional sandwich board sign to be located along the northern right-of-way 

boundary for County Road 41, between the western driveway entrance to the 

Country Max Store and the Adjacent gasoline/convenience store shall be permitted.  

Said sign is to be removed from along the shoulder of the County highway at the 

end of each day of operation and stored inside the food trailer. 

 

12. At the end of the seasonal operation, December 1st of each year, the food trailer is to 

be removed from the site. 

 

The Temporary Use Permit is hereby issued to Donald Johnson and is not transferable to a 

second party.   

 

Upon the expiration of the requested Temporary Use Permit, the temporary use shall im-

mediately cease and all equipment, supplies and materials relating to this permit shall be 

removed from the site and the site shall be returned to a condition acceptable to the Town 

Code Enforcement Official. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The above Resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly 

scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, June 24, 2019. 

Following discussion, the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi  Vote 

Timothy DeLucia Vote 

Jeremy Marshall Vote 

Nancy Purdy  Vote  

Thomas Yourch Vote 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above 

Resolution being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board 

of Appeals for the June 24, 2019, meeting. 

 

 

___________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Board 

 

 

Copies of this Finding and Decision are to be filed with the Farmington Town Clerk, the 

Farmington Planning Board, the Town Development Office and the Applicant within five (5) 

business days of the date of action. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

SEQR RESOLUTION—TYPE II ACTION 

ZB #0602-19 

 

APPLICANT:  Farmington Chamber of Commerce, c/o Karen Brake, 

   1840 Magog Road, Macedon, N.Y. 14502 

 

ACTION:  Temporary Use Permit to operate a farmers market, one day a week, 

from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., commencing in early July 2019 and 

ending on September 27, 2019, on a portion of the property at 

Farmington Country Plaza, 1560 State Route 332, Farmington, N.Y. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has reviewed the criteria, under Part 617.5 (c) of the State Environmental Quality Review 

(SEQR) Regulations, for determining the Classification associated with the above referenced Ac-

tion; and, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board finds that the Action is classified 

a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the SEQR Regulations. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Type II Actions are not subject to further review under 

Part 617. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the 

Town file upon this Action. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, June 24, 2019. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi  Vote 

Timothy DeLucia Vote 

Jeremy Marshall Vote 

Nancy Purdy  Vote 

Thomas Yourch Vote 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above resolu-

tion being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for 

the June 24, 2019, meeting. 

 

___________________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 



 

TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

TEMPORARY USE PERMIT FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Karen Brake   File: ZB #0602-19          

355 Hook Road  Zoning District: GB General Business 

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on: June 16, 2019  

                                   County Planning Action on: June 12, 2019 

  County Referral #: 119.1-2019 

  Public Hearing held on: June 24, 2019 

 

Property Location: 1560 New York State Route 332, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article VII, Section 91 

 

Requirement for Which Variance is Requested: The applicant wishes to have a farmers 

market operation, each Friday afternoon between the hours of 3:30 p.m. and 7:00 p.m., during 

the period June 1, 2019 through September 28, 2019; and June 1, 2020 through September 25, 

2020 to be located upon a portion of the Farmington Country Plaza Site, 1560 New York State 

Route 332. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: A Temporary Use Permit to provide a 

food service trailer is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (15) of the State Environ-

mental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, under the 

SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or are 

otherwise precluded from further environmental review under Environmental Conservation Law, 

Article 8. 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: The Ontario County Planning Board has has 

reviewed this Temporary Use Permit application at their June 12, 2019 meeting and 

recommended local determination (County File 119.1-2019). 

 

In accordance with the provisions contained in Chapter 165, Section 91 of the 

Farmington Town Code, this application for a two (2) year Temporary Use Permit and is 

based upon the following Findings by Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 

Test: No Temporary Use Permit will be granted without a clear understanding of the nature of 

the permit, the time period covered by the permit and a detailed listing of the conditions of ap-

proval. The following findings must be made by the Zoning Board of Appeals on any 

Temporary Use Permit: 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

(1) The temporary use will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 

Chapter 165, Section 38 of the Farmington Town Code, taking into account the 

location and size of the proposed use, the nature and intensity of the operation 

involved in or connected with the proposed use and the size and location of the site 

in relation to adjacent sites and uses. 

 

Proof: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) finds, based upon 

testimony given tonight in the public hearing record, that the purpose of the proposed 

Temporary Use Permit is to allow for the seasonal operation of a farmers market, 

commencing on July 5, 2019 and ending on Friday, September 28, 2019; then continuing on 

Friday, June 5, 2020 and ending on Friday, September 25, 2020.  The Board further finds 

that the applicant has permission from the property owner, Mr. Robert Laviano, 

Farmington Country Plaza, to use portions of the plaza site for up to 15 tents; on-site 

parking; trash control; rest room to be provided by the Applicant; and a sandwich board 

sign to be placed along the Route 332 frontage only on the day of operation. The Board 

further understands that there will be no permanent structure placed on the property as 

part of this Temporary Use Permit.  The Board further understands that no parking 

space(s) will be used for the farmers market which are located on the Prosecco Restaurant 

portion of the site.  The Board further understands that the applicant will be responsible 

for not allowing any vehicles to temporarily park along the Route 332 shoulder in front of 

the farmers market.  The Board further understands that at the close of each day’s 

operation the tents are to be removed from the site; all liter is to be picked-up and 

deposited in approved containers; this portion of the site will be kept clean at all times and 

there shall be no litter on the property resulting from the operation.  

 

The Board further finds that the applicant, on behalf of the Farmington Chamber of 

Commerce, is the party responsible to administer the farm market operations and the 

control of the site during the two year period specified above herein.  Any change in this 

understanding shall be brought to the attention of the Town Code Enforcement Officer for 

follow-up action as may be deemed appropriate. The Board further determines that the 

applicant is aware of the limitations contained in the Town Code for the granting and 

renewal of a Temporary Use Permit which in this instance will terminate on September 25, 

2020.  Prior to that date the applicant will need to inform the Town of any intentions to 

continue to operate the seasonal farmers market at this location.  The Town, in turn, will 

then need to consider acting upon a renewal of the Temporary Use Permit for a specified 

period of time up to five (5) years commencing on June 4, 2021 and ending on September 

26 , 2026.   

  

The Board further finds that site plan approval from the Town Planning Board is to be 

required for this Temporary Use Permit. 

 

 

 

 



 

(2) The proposed temporary use will not tend to depreciate the value of adjacent 

properties. 

 

Proof: The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the character of the neighborhood is 

commercial with large volumes of passing motorists. The Board further finds that the 

applicant intends to maintain the appearance of the farmers market and this western 

portion of the Farmington Country Plaza Site. The Board further finds that the applicant 

has an agreement with the Property Owner to operate the farmers market outside the 

right-of-way of New York State Route 332; and to have customers use only the designated 

on-site parking spaces.  The Board further understands that separate on-site parking area 

has been agreed-to by the property owner and shown on the yet to be approved final site 

plan by the Planning Board.   

 

 

The Board, based upon these findings, concludes that the proposed temporary use will not 

tend to depreciate the value of adjacent properties. On the contrary, the Board finds that 

said temporary use will provide an opportunity to enhance the agricultural sector of the 

Town and County. 

 

 

(3) The proposed temporary use will not create a hazard to health, safety or general welfare. 

 

Proof: The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed use with the findings identified 

above herein will not create a hazard to health, safety or general welfare of the community. 

The Board further finds that granting the Temporary Use Permit with conditions will 

enable the Town to evaluate the temporary operations associated with the proposed 

Temporary Use Permit, thereby allowing the Town opportunity to establish rules and 

regulations for creating a Special Use Permit for this type of land use within the developing 

area of the community. Such action, it is felt, should promote and sustain the viability of 

the commercial land use operations within the community and county.  

 

Based upon the above findings, the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby makes the following 

decision: 

 

__ The request for the Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted. 

 

X The request for the Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted with the following 

conditions set forth below. 

 

__ The request for the Temporary Use Permit is hereby denied. 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants approval of the requested Temporary Use 

Permit with the following conditions:   

 



 

1. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted for a period of two (2) years that is to 

commence on Friday, July 5, 2019, and will automatically terminate on September 

28, 2020. 

 

2. The farmers market shall only operate of Friday afternoons during the specified 

period and between the hours of 3:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. each Friday. 

 

3. The Temporary Use Permit shall continue during the 2020 season, again on Friday 

afternoons during the period specified above herein. 

 

4. The Temporary Use Permit is not transferrable to another party.   

  

5. The Temporary Use Permit does enable the applicant to hire employees directly 

related to farmers market operations. 

 

6. The site is to be kept free of all debris and litter in a manner acceptable to the 

property owner and the Town. 

 

7. All over flow parking spaces to be used in conjunction with the food trailer 

operation are to be dust free surface. 

 

8. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted with the understanding that the 

applicant will need to obtain Site Plan Approval from the Town Planning Board. 

 

9. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted with the condition that the findings 

contained above herein by the Zoning Board of Appeals are hereby made conditions 

of approval for the proposed Temporary Use Permit. 

 

10. The Temporary Use Permit is hereby granted to the applicant for the sole purpose 

of operating a seasonal farmers market within the established portion(s) of the 

Farmington Country Plaza Site located at the at 1560 New York State Route 332. 

 

11. One directional sandwich board sign to be located along the west side of the right-

of-way boundary for New York State Route 332, adjacent to and in front of the 

farm market operation shall be permitted.  Said sign is to be removed from along 

the shoulder of the State highway at the end of each farmers market day of 

operation. 

 

12. At the end of the seasonal operation, all evidence of the farmers market operation is 

to be removed from the site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The Temporary Use Permit is hereby issued to Karen Brake, on behalf of the Farmington 

Chamber of Commerce, and is not transferable to a second party.   

 

Upon the expiration of the requested Temporary Use Permit, the temporary use shall im-

mediately cease and all equipment, supplies and materials relating to this permit shall be 

removed from the site and the site shall be returned to a condition acceptable to the Town 

Code Enforcement Official. 

 

The above Resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly 

scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, June 24, 2019. 

Following discussion, the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi  Vote 

Timothy DeLucia Vote 

Jeremy Marshall Vote 

Nancy Purdy  Vote  

Thomas Yourch Vote 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above 

Resolution being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board 

of Appeals for the June 24, 2019, meeting. 

 

 

___________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Board 

 

 

Copies of this Finding and Decision are to be filed with the Farmington Town Clerk, the 

Farmington Planning Board, the Town Development Office and the Applicant within five (5) 

business days of the date of action. 

 

 

 

  


